certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The Pro Forma Statements and
accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements of Lear, UT Automotive and Delphi Seating, including the notes
thereto, and the other financial information pertaining to us included elsewhere
or incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

   16

   21

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 3, 1999

   OPERATING AND   PRO FORMA   ELIMINATION
   LEAR   UT AUTOMOTIVE   FINANCING   AS   OF EMS
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED   PRO FORMA(7)   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -------------   -------------   ---------   ------------   ---------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA AND RATIOS)

Net sales.....   $2,687.2   $793.0   $   --   $3,480.2   $(85.2)   $3,395.0
Cost of sales.....   2,468.5   655.3   --   3,123.8   (68.0)   3,055.8
   --------   ------   ------   --------   ------   --------
Gross profit.....   218.7   137.7   --   356.4   (17.2)   339.2
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   84.3   90.6   --   174.9   (8.7)   166.2
Amortization.....   14.0   3.3   4.9(3)   22.2   (.3)   21.9
   --------   ------   ------   --------   ------   --------
Operating income.....   120.4   43.8   (4.9)   159.3   (8.2)   151.1
Interest expense.....   30.1   7.3   39.4(4)   76.8   (4.9)   71.9
Other (income)/expense, net.....   7.9   (.7)   --   7.2   --   7.2
   --------   ------   ------   --------   ------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   82.4   37.2   (44.3)   75.3   (3.3)   72.0
Income taxes.....   32.1   15.4   (13.8)(5)   33.7   (2.0)   31.7
   --------   ------   ------   --------   ------   --------
Net income.....   $   50.3   $ 21.8   $(30.5)   $   41.6   $ (1.3)   $   40.3
   ========   ======   ======   ========   ======   ========
Diluted net income per share.....   $   .75   $   0.60
Weighted average shares outstanding (in
  millions).....   67.5   67.5
OTHER DATA:
EBITDA (6).....   $  182.7   $ 78.7   --   $  261.4   $(12.4)   $  249.0
Ratio of EBITDA to interest expense, net.....   3.5x
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(8).....   1.9x

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   OPERATING AND   LEAR/UT
   LEAR   UT AUTOMOTIVE   FINANCING   AUTOMOTIVE
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -------------   -------------   ----------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA AND RATIOS)

Net sales.....   $9,059.4   $2,900.3   $   --   $11,959.7
Cost of sales.....   8,198.0   2,365.4   --   10,563.4
   --------   --------   -------   ---------
Gross profit.....   861.4   534.9   --   1,396.3
Selling, general and
  administrative
  expenses.....   337.0   362.7   --   699.7
Restructuring and other
  charges.....   133.0   --   --   133.0
Amortization.....   49.2   13.0   20.0(3)   82.2
   --------   --------   -------   ---------
Operating income.....   342.2   159.2   (20.0)   481.4
Interest expense.....   110.5   22.2   161.0(4)   293.7
Other (income)/expense,
  net.....   22.3   (.6)   --   21.7
   --------   --------   -------   ---------
Income before income
  taxes.....   209.4   137.6   (181.0)   166.0
Income taxes.....   93.9   57.5   (56.3)(5)   95.1
   --------   --------   -------   ---------
Net income.....   $  115.5   $   80.1   $(124.7)   $   70.9
   ========   ========   =======   =========
Diluted net income per
  share.....   $   1.70
Weighted average shares
  outstanding
  (in millions).....   68.0
OTHER DATA:
EBITDA (6).....   $  561.9   $  283.5   --   $   845.4
Ratio of EBITDA to
  interest expense,
  net..... 
Ratio of earnings to
  fixed charges(8)..... 

   DELPHI   PRO FORMA   ELIMINATION
   SEATING   AS   OF EMS
   PRO FORMA(2)   ADJUSTED   PRO FORMA(7)   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ---------   ------------   ---------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA AND RATIOS)

Net sales.....   $669.0   $12,628.7   $(351.1)   $12,277.6
Cost of sales.....   651.2   11,214.6   (282.8)   10,931.8
   ------   ---------   -------   ---------
Gross profit.....   17.8   1,414.1   (68.3)   1,345.8
Selling, general and

  administrative
  expenses.....   41.5   741.2   (35.7)   705.5
Restructuring and other
  charges.....   --   133.0   --   133.0
Amortization.....   3.2   85.4   (5.1)   80.3
   ------   ---------   -------   ---------
Operating income.....   (26.9)   454.5   (27.5)   427.0
Interest expense.....   9.1   302.8   (19.1)   283.7
Other (income)/expense,
  net.....   (6.1)   15.6   --   15.6
   ------   ---------   -------   ---------
Income before income
  taxes.....   (29.9)   136.1   (8.4)   127.7
Income taxes.....   (11.9)   83.2   (6.3)   76.9
   ------   ---------   -------   ---------
Net income.....   $(18.0)   $   52.9   $  (2.1)   $   50.8
   ======   =========   =======   =========
Diluted net income per
  share.....   $   0.75
Weighted average shares
  outstanding
  (in millions).....   68.0
OTHER DATA:
EBITDA (6).....   $(14.8)   $  830.6   $ (47.5)   $   783.1
Ratio of EBITDA to
  interest expense,
  net.....   2.8x
Ratio of earnings to
  fixed charges(8).....   1.5x

- -------------------------
(1) The UT Automotive Historical information represents amounts derived from the
   audited results of operations for the year ended December 31, 1998 and the
   unaudited results of operations for the three months ended April 3, 1999.
   Certain amounts have been reclassified to conform to Lear's presentation.

(2) The Delphi Seating pro forma information reflects (i) Delphi Seating

[…]

(8) "Fixed charges" consist of interest on debt, amortization of deferred
   financing fees and that portion of rental expenses representative of
   interest (deemed to be one-third of rental expenses). "Earnings" consist of
   income before income taxes, fixed charges, undistributed earnings and
   minority interests.

   18

   23

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF APRIL 3, 1999

   UT   ACQUISITION   OPERATING AND   LEAR/UT   ELIMINATION
   LEAR   AUTOMOTIVE   AND VALUATION OF   FINANCING   AUTOMOTIVE   OF EMS
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   UT AUTOMOTIVE(2)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA(7)   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -------------   ----------------   -------------   ----------   ------------   ---------
   (IN MILLIONS)

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash
   equivalents.....   $   24.6   $   83.7   $(2,308.2)   $2,308.2(4)   $  108.3   $  (0.3)   $  108.0
  Accounts receivable,
   net.....   1,482.3   528.7   --   --   2,011.0   (80.0)   1,931.0
  Inventories.....   321.3   172.1   --   --   493.4   (19.2)   474.2
  Recoverable customer
   engineering and
   tooling.....   239.1   --   --   --   239.1   --   239.1
  Other current assets....   243.4   83.7   (14.1)(3)   --   313.0   (1.0)   312.0
   --------   --------   ---------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   2,310.7   868.2   (2,322.3)   2,308.2   3,164.8   (100.5)   3,064.3
   --------   --------   ---------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Property, plant and
  equipment, net.....   1,183.2   703.1   --   --   1,886.3   (67.7)   1,818.6
Goodwill and other
  intangibles, net.....   1,990.9   329.0   979.0   --   3,298.9   (218.3)   3,080.6
Other.....   298.9   83.4   (26.5)(3)   28.2(5)   384.0   (13.2)   370.8
   --------   --------   ---------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   $5,783.7   $1,983.7   $(1,369.8)   $2,336.4   $8,734.0   $(399.7)   $8,334.3
   ========   ========   =========   ========   ========   =======   ========
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Short-term borrowings...   $   80.3   $   6.7   $   --   $   --   $   87.0   $  (0.1)   $   86.9
  Accounts payable and
   drafts.....   1,728.5   366.5   --   --   2,095.0   (55.8)   2,039.2
  Accrued liabilities.....   811.4   192.4   (29.2)(3)   --   974.6   (15.6)   959.0
  Current portion of
   long-term debt.....   14.7   1.3   --   --   16.0   --   16.0
   --------   --------   ---------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   2,634.9   566.9   (29.2)   --   3,172.6   (71.5)   3,101.1
Long-term liabilities:
  Long-term debt.....   1,411.6   4.7   --   2,336.4(6)   3,752.7   (312.5)   3,440.2
  Deferred national income
   taxes.....   42.9   37.2   --   --   80.1   (0.7)   79.4
  Other.....   397.1   97.1   (62.8)(3)   --   431.4   (15.0)   416.4
   --------   --------   ---------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   1,851.6   139.0   (62.8)   2,336.4   4,264.2   (328.2)   3,936.0
Stockholders' equity.....   1,297.2   1,277.8   (1,277.8)   --   1,297.2   --   1,297.2
   --------   --------   ---------   --------   --------   -------   --------
   $5,783.7   $1,983.7   $(1,369.8)   $2,336.4   $8,734.0   $(399.7)   $8,334.3
   ========   ========   =========   ========   ========   =======   ========

- -------------------------
(1) The UT Automotive historical information represents amounts obtained from
   the unaudited balance sheet of UT Automotive as of April 3, 1999. Certain
   amounts have been reclassified to conform to Lear's presentation.

(2) Assumes a purchase price of $2,308.2 million, which consists of $2,300.0
   million to acquire UT Automotive and $8.2 million to pay estimated fees and
   expenses related to the acquisition of UT Automotive. The acquisition of UT